Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Release of Security Interest recorded on Reel/Frame 2510/0677

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Suntrust Bank, Inc.		08/09/2004	CORPORATION: GEORGIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hoover Treated Wood Products, Inc.	
Street Address:	154 Wire Road	
City:	Thomson	
State/Country:	tate/Country: GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	Postal Code: 30824	
Entity Type: CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1563376	PYRO-GUARD
Registration Number:	1856762	
Registration Number:	1037082	FIRE-X
Registration Number:	967957	COP-8
Registration Number:	982429	
Registration Number:	1002809	DIX-I-PLY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)873-8501

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-873-8500

Email: stephen.dorvee@agg.com Correspondent Name: Stephen M. Dorvee, Esq. Address Line 1: 1201 West Peachtree Street Address Line 2: 2800 One Atlantic Center

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3450

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

900011565

14686-24 SECURITY RELEASE

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002915 FRAME: 0603

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Inga L. Smith

Total Attachments: 2

source=SunTrust Release of Trademarks#page1.tif source=SunTrust Release of Trademarks 2#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 002915 FRAME: 0604

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE is made on this ______ day of August, 2004, by SunTrust Banks, Inc., ("SunTrust") having an office at 303 Peachtree Street, NE, 4th Floor, Atlanta, GA 30308.

WHEREAS, Hoover Treated Wood Products, Inc. (the "Grantor") in a Collateral Assignment of Trademarks dated April 2, 2002 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), granted to SunTrust a lien on and security interest in, *inter alia*, Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including without limitation the trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, SunTrust has agreed to release its rights as a secured party under said Trademark Security Agreement in and to the Trademarks, including without limitation the trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, SunTrust hereby releases its lien on and security interest in the Trademarks, including without limitation the trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, releases all other rights it may have under the Trademark Security Agreement, and cancels such Trademark Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SunTrust has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

SunTrust Banks, Inc.

By: (1)

ATLANTA-#1796214-v1-suntrust_hoover__trademark_release.DOC

SCHEDULE A

Date

	Trademark No.	Granted/Applied	Trademark Description
U.S	#1,563,376	10/31/89	Pyro-Guard
U.S	#1,856,762	10/04/94	Dragon Logo
U.S.	#1,037,082	Renewal 03/30/96	Fire-X (Stylized)
U.S.	#967,957	Renewal 09/11/93	Cop-8
U.S.	#982,429	Renewal 04/23/94	Triangular Tree Design
U.S.	#1,002,809	Renewal 01/28/95	Dix-i-ply (Stylized)

ATLANTA-#1796214-v1-suntrust_hoover__trademark_release.DOC 1796214v1

RECORDED: 08/12/2004

TRADEMARK REEL: 002915 FRAME: 0606